



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

OPTIMISCORP, a Delaware)
corporation, ALAN MORELLI, and)
ANALOG VENTURES, LLC,)
)
Plaintiffs Below-)
Appellants,)
)
v.)
) No. 523,2015
JOHN WAITE, WILLIAM ATKINS,)
GREGORY SMITH, and WILLIAM) On Appeal from the Court of
HORNE,) Chancery, C.A. No. 8773-VCP
)
Defendants Below-)
Appellees,)
)

**CROSS-APPELLANTS JOHN WAITE, WILLIAM ATKINS, AND
GREGORY SMITH'S REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

Dated: January 22, 2016

BAYARD, P.A.

Stephen B. Braerman (No. 4952)
Vanessa R. Tiradentes (No. 5398)
Sara E. Bussiere (No. 5725)
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 900
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 655-5000

*Attorneys for Defendants-
Below/Cross-Appellants John
Waite, William Atkins, and Gregory
Smith*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The Director Defendants Did Not Breach Their Duty of Disclosure By Waiting One Week To Advise The Board Of The Company's Flawed Corporate Structure.	2
1. The Director Defendants’ Knowledge Of The Structural Defect Did Not Implicate The Duty Of Disclosure	4
2. Director Defendants Did Not Breach The Duty Of Disclosure.....	11
3. The Director Defendants Did Not Personally Gain From Knowledge of Optimis-Rancho Structural Flaw	15
B. The Court of Chancery Erred In Failing To Award the Director Defendants Their Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses.	17
III. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atkins, et al. v. Morelli, et al.</i> , C.A. No. 11581-VCMR.....	15
<i>Big Lots Stores, Inc. v. Bain Capital Fund VII, LLC</i> , 922 A.2d 1169 (Del. Ch. 2006)	7, 8
<i>Blinder, Robinson & Co. v. Bruton</i> , 552 A.2d 466 (Del. 1989)	12
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)	10
<i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006)	11
<i>Hoover Indus., Inc. v. Chase</i> , 1988 WL 73758 (Del. Ch.)	6, 7, 9, 12
<i>Int’l Equity Capital Growth Fund, L.P. v. Clegg</i> , 1997 WL 208955 (Del. Ch.)	9
<i>Intrieri v. Avatex Corp.</i> , 1998 WL 326608 (Del. Ch.)	10
<i>Lynch v. Vickers Energy Corp.</i> , 383 A.2d 278 (Del. 1977)	2
<i>Malone v. Brincat</i> , 722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998)	5
<i>Mills Acq. Co. v. Macmillan, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Blackwell</i> , 626 A.2d 1366 (Del. 1993)	3
<i>Robotti & Co., LLC v. Liddell</i> , 2010 WL 157474 (Del. Ch. Jan. 14, 2010).....	16

<i>Sandt v. Delaware Solid Waste Auth.</i> , 640 A.2d 1030 (Del. 1994)	12
<i>SBC Interactive, Inc. v. Corp. Media Partners</i> , 1997 WL 770715 (Del. Ch.)	10
<i>Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC v. ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund</i> , 68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013)	12
<i>Matter of Seidman</i> , 37 F.3d 911 (3d Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Smith v. VanGorkom</i> , 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985)	2
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992)	1, 6
<i>In re Transkaryotic Therapies, Inc.</i> , 954 A.2d 346 (Del. Ch. 2008)	2
<i>Valeant Pharm. Int’l v. Jerney</i> , 921 A.2d 732 (Del. Ch. 2007)	11
<i>In re Wayport, Inc. Litig.</i> , 76 A.3d 296 (Del. Ch. 2013)	4, 5
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983)	2
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 681 A.2d 1050 (Del. 1996)	6
Statutes	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 144	11
Other Authorities	
Supreme Court Rule 8.....	12
